

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
SOCIETY OF AMERICAN LAW TEACHERS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MARK E. BROSSMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONNA K. LAZARUS  
EMMA S. HANSEN  
LAKEISHA M. CATON  
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 756-2000  
mark.brossman@srz.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Society of American  
Law Teachers*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. DIVERSITY IS AND REMAINS A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST.....	4
A. This Court has Consistently Recognized the Value of Diversity.....	4
B. Increased Perspectives as a Compelling State Interest. ....	6
C. Professionalism and Civic Engagement as a Compelling State Interest. ....	10
II. UT'S POLICY IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO ACHIEVE THE COMPELLING STATE INTEREST OF DIVERSITY .....	13
A. UT's Policy is Narrowly Tailored to Achieve a Diverse Student Body.....	13
B. Deference to the Judgments of University Administrators is Consistent With Strict Scrutiny....	16

	PAGE
C. Petitioner's Reliance on Parents Involved is Misplaced .....	20
D. Percentage Plans Are Not Sufficient Race-Neutral Alternatives and Should Not Preclude Narrowly Tailored Race-Conscious Admissions Policies. ....	21
1. Texas' Top Ten Percent Law is Insufficient .....	21
2. Percentage Plans are Ineffective Nationwide .....	24
III. STARE DECISIS REQUIRES FIDELITY TO THE GRUTTER DECISION .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	
<b>Cases:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	6
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Tex. 2009) .....	14
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	7-8
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 861 F. Supp. 551 (W.D. Tex. 1994) .....	19
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens</i> , <i>Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v.</i> <i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	20
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	2, 5-6, 17

	PAGE
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) .....	8, 19

## LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Charles E. Daye <i>et al.</i> , <i>Does Race Matter in Educational Diversity: A Legal and Empirical Analysis</i> , 13 Rutgers Race & L. Rev. (forthcoming 2012) .....	9
David B. Wilkins, <i>From "Separate is Inherently Unequal" to "Diversity is Good for Business": The Rise of Market-Based Diversity Arguments and the Fate of the Black Corporate Bar</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1548 (2004) ....	11
Patricia Gurin, <i>Reports submitted on behalf of the University of Michigan: The Compelling Needs for Diversity in Higher Education</i> , 5 Mich. J. Race & L. 363 (1999) .....	7, 8
M.K.B. Darmer, <i>Teaching Whren to White Kids</i> , 15 Mich. J. Race & L. 109 (2009) .....	7
Vinay Harpalani, <i>Diversity Within Racial Groups and the Constitutionality of Race Conscious Admissions</i> , U. Pa. J. Const. L. (forthcoming Fall 2012) .....	14, 22-23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)..... 25
- Gary Orfield & Dean Whitley, *Diversity and Legal Education: Student Experiences in Leading Law Schools, in Diversity Challenged: Evidence on the Impact of Affirmative Action* 143-174 (Gary Orfield with Michael Kurlaender eds. 2001) ..... 7, 8
- William Kidder, *Misshaping the River: Proposition 209 and Lessons for Fisher* (August 3, 2012) available at [http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=2123653](http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2123653) .... 9, 12, 18-19, 25
